
File No.    240701 1 Committee Item No. 
Board Item No.  30

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:       Rules Committee 

Board of Supervisors Meeting  

Date   Dec 1, 2025 

Date    Dec. 9, 2025

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form  
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 - Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Form 700 
Information/Vacancies (Boards/Commissions) 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 

 _ 

Completed by: Victor Young  Date  Nov 25, 2025  
Completed by:  Date    

x

x



FILE NO.  240701 ORDINANCE NO. 

Supervisors Walton; Chen, Mandelman, Chan, Fielder 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Administrative Code - Reparations Fund] 

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to establish the Reparations Fund. 

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (*   *   *   *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code  
subsections or parts of tables. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  Chapter 10, Article XIII of the Administrative Code is hereby amended by 

adding Section 10.100-265, to read as follows: 

SEC. 10.100-265.  REPARATIONS FUND. 

(a) Establishment of Fund.  The Reparations Fund (“Fund”) is established as a category

four fund, as defined in Section 10.100-1 of the Administrative Code, to receive monies appropriated or 

donated to support and implement the recommendations described in the San Francisco Reparations 

Plan 2023 (“Reparations Plan”) submitted from the African American Reparations Advisory 

Committee, (established by Ordinance No. 259-20 and formerly codified at Chapter 5, Article XLVI of 

the Administrative Code) and prepared by the Human Rights Commission.  The Reparations Plan 

outlines a variety of methods to provide restitution, compensation, and rehabilitation to individuals 

who are Black and/or descendants of a chattel enslaved person and have experienced a proven harm in 

San Francisco, such as being displaced from San Francisco by actions related to the San Francisco 

Redevelopment Agency’s activities during the period of urban renewal, between 1954 and 1973.   



Supervisors Walton; Chen, Mandelman, Chan, Fielder 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(b) Sources of Monies.  The Fund may receive any legally available monies appropriated or

donated for this purpose. 

(c) Use of Fund.  The Human Rights Commission shall administer the Fund.  The monies in

this fund shall be expended solely for the purposes of supporting and implementing the 

recommendations described in the Reparations Plan. 

Section 2.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after 

enactment.  Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the 

ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board 

of Supervisors overrides the Mayor’s veto of the ordinance.   

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DAVID CHIU, City Attorney 

By: /s/ Christina Fletes-Romo 
CHRISTINA FLETES-ROMO 
Deputy City Attorney 

n:\legana\as2024\2400377\01766343.docx 



 
 
                                                                                                                                           City Hall 
                                                                                                                  1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
           BOARD of SUPERVISORS                                                                       San Francisco 94102-4689 
                                                                                                                                   Tel. No. (415) 554-5184 
                                                                                                                                   Fax No. (415) 554-5163 
                                                                                                                               TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227 
 
 
 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

TO: Greg Wagner, Controller, Office of the Controller 
 
FROM: Victor Young, Assistant Clerk  

 
DATE:  June 24, 2024 

 
SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED 

The Board of Supervisors’ Rules Committee received the following proposed 
Ordinance: 

 
File No. 240701 

 
Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to establish the Reparations Fund. 
 

If you have comments or reports to be included with the file, please forward them to 
Victor Young at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. 
Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102 or by email at: victor.young@sfgov.org. 
 
 
c: Todd Rydstrom, Office of the Controller 
  
 

mailto:victor.young@sfgov.org

	Cmte Board



