File No.	240701	Committee Item No	1
		Board Item No. 30	

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

	AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS	LIST	
Committee:	Rules Committee	Date _	Dec 1, 2025
Board of Su	pervisors Meeting	Date _	Dec. 9, 2025
Cmte Boar	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Analyst Report Introduction Form Department/Agency Cover Letter and Memorandum of Understanding (MOL Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 - Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Form 700 Information/Vacancies (Boards/Comm	/or Rep J)	
OTHER	(Use back side if additional space is r	iceucu	,
•	by: Victor Young	_ Date _ _ Date _	Nov 25, 2025

1	[Administrative Code - Reparations Fund]
2	
3	Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to establish the Reparations Fund.
4	NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.
5	Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.
6	Board amendment additions are in <u>additioned Arial form.</u> Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code
7	subsections or parts of tables.
8	
9	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
10	
11	Section 1. Chapter 10, Article XIII of the Administrative Code is hereby amended by
12	adding Section 10.100-265, to read as follows:
13	
14	SEC. 10.100-265. REPARATIONS FUND.
15	(a) Establishment of Fund. The Reparations Fund ("Fund") is established as a category
16	four fund, as defined in Section 10.100-1 of the Administrative Code, to receive monies appropriated of
17	donated to support and implement the recommendations described in the San Francisco Reparations
18	Plan 2023 ("Reparations Plan") submitted from the African American Reparations Advisory
19	Committee, (established by Ordinance No. 259-20 and formerly codified at Chapter 5, Article XLVI of
20	the Administrative Code) and prepared by the Human Rights Commission. The Reparations Plan
21	outlines a variety of methods to provide restitution, compensation, and rehabilitation to individuals
22	who are Black and/or descendants of a chattel enslaved person and have experienced a proven harm in
23	San Francisco, such as being displaced from San Francisco by actions related to the San Francisco
24	Redevelopment Agency's activities during the period of urban renewal, between 1954 and 1973.
25	

1	(b) Sources of Monies. The Fund may receive any legally available monies appropriated or
2	donated for this purpose.
3	(c) Use of Fund. The Human Rights Commission shall administer the Fund. The monies in
4	this fund shall be expended solely for the purposes of supporting and implementing the
5	recommendations described in the Reparations Plan.
6	
7	Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after
8	enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the
9	ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board
10	of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.
11	
12 13	APPROVED AS TO FORM: DAVID CHIU, City Attorney
14 15	By: /s/ Christina Fletes-Romo CHRISTINA FLETES-ROMO Deputy City Attorney
16	n:\legana\as2024\2400377\01766343.docx
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

25

BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-5184
Fax No. (415) 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Wagner, Controller, Office of the Controller

FROM: Victor Young, Assistant Clerk

DATE: June 24, 2024

SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED

The Board of Supervisors' Rules Committee received the following proposed Ordinance:

File No. 240701

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to establish the Reparations Fund.

If you have comments or reports to be included with the file, please forward them to Victor Young at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102 or by email at: victor.young@sfgov.org.

c: Todd Rydstrom, Office of the Controller